South West
Region

Ipswich North
Ipswich South
Roma

South Burnett
Southern Downs
Springfield
Toowoomba North
Toowoomba South



South West Region

Queensland Foster and Kinship Care received 95 exit referral forms within the financial year of 2023-2024 for the South
West Region— 33 foster carers and 62 kinship carers. From this sample, 35 (37%) individuals participated in the Carer Exit
Survey - 16 foster carers and 19 kinship carers within the region.

About the Carers

Which Child Safety Service Centre (CSSC) were the participants attached to?

Foster Carers Kinship Carers

32% 31%
19% 199621% 16% 19% o o
5% ° 5% 6% 6%
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Ipswich North Ipswich South Roma South Burnett ~ Southern Springfield Toowoomba Toowoomba Skipped
Downs North South

What is the carer’s ethnicity?

Foster Carers Kinship Carers
88%
68%
0,
0% % 0% 5% 0% 0% 13% 1%
Aboriginal Torres Strait Islander Aboriginal and Torres Neither Aboriginal or Other
Strait Islander Torres Strait Islander

About their Role

In this section, carer’s were provided questions to elaborate on their role as a foster/kinship carer, what were their
motivations in entering in this role, the duration of being a carer and the number of children placed in their care during
their time.

Were they supported by a Foster and Kinship Care Service*?
*Also known as a Foster and Kinship Care Agency

81% 89%
13% 6% 11%
Yes No Skipped Yes No
Foster Care Kinship Care

How long were they carers?

Foster Carers Kinship Carers

0
25%9219, 26% 31%

11%
6% "0 6% 0% 6% 5%

16%

13%
0% 0%0%  0%5% 6% 1%

0% 0% 0%
Under 1 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10+

Duration of being a carer (Year/s)
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How many children were placed with them during their time of caring?

37%

32%

0,
19% 130§6%
0% 0% 0% I

What were the age range for these children?

44%

1 orunder

11%

19%
11% 6%
I . 0% 0% O 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
5 6 7 8 9 10+
Number of Children in the Carer's Care
m Foster Carers  m Kinship Carers
69%
37% 50%  47% 53%
H N —
- | | e
2to5 610 10 11to 15 16 or over

Children Age Range (Years)

What made these participants become a carer in the first place?
Please note: Participants were able to select more than one field.

Foster Carers

Own children grown up

Wanted to start a family

Knew the child/ren

Partner wanted to be a carer
Knew someone who was a carer
My own parents were foster carers
Alternative to Adoption

Could identify with children in care
Always wanted a larger family
Desire to help children in need
Religious Beliefs

Other

Skipped

Kinship Carers

Didn't want my family's children being cared for by people who are
not related to them

Wanted to help my family stay connected

Wanted my family's children to have a feeling of belonging

Wanted stability for the children and family

. 259,
6%

6%

0%

. 19%

0%

s 199%,
s 13%
s 199%,
. 750,
6%

s 6%

6%

T 47%
L R
e 47%
e 63w
Other

I 2e%

Skipped I 5%



Reason for Discontinuation

In this section, carers were given the opportunity to expand on the reasons of cessation of their carer status and
elaboration on the contributing factors in making this decision.

What were the main factors that contributed to their decision?
Please note: Participants were able to select more than one field.

m Foster Carers  m Kinship Carers

Child/ren I was caring for were reunified with their parents 0%_ 26%
Reasons relating to the child/ren Emmmm— 13% 37%
i i . 38%
Reasons relating to the carer and family == 11%

Reasons relating to Child safety e D00 mm— 53

- ]
Would rather notsay s ™ 110p 31%

e 13%
Other s s 53%

Skipped " g00°

Child-related factors contributing to their decision:
Please note: Participants were able to select more than one field.

m Foster Carers  m Kinship Carers

Placement ended child turned 18 years & 5%

- ] 9
New care arrangement * el ¥ 0 19%

i . 0%
Child self-placed elsewhere °_ 11%

; e I 13%
Behavioural difficulties _016%

i 1 9
Complexity of Issues ** _13/016%

I 25%
Other  — 21%

. I 63%
S 0 . 53% ’

Note: *New care arrangement found for the children ** medical needs, psychological trauma

Carer and their family related factors contributing to the decision:
Please note: Participants were able to select more than one field.

Foster Carers

Cost of providing care was too much EEEEEEEEEE—————— 13%
Moving . 19%
Health reasons . 31%
Decided to reture from being a volunteer carer IS 6%
Other I 19%

SKIP € 0l 1. 389%

Note: Above graph provided information on selected responses. Further fields were provided such as change in employment, time

commitments, pregnancy, change in family circumstances, relationship difficulties between biological children and foster children,
difficulties with interaction with birth parents, cancellation of certificate, unsuitable history checks for carer/household members and

allegation of abuse made against the carer
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Kinship Carers

Impacts on extended family relationships
Cost of providing care was too much

Health Reasons 5%
Change of family circumstances* 5%
Did not meet renewal requirements 5%
Allegations of abuse made against carer 5%
Other
Skipped

11%
11%

21%

74%

Note: Above graph provided information on selected responses. Further fields were provided such as change in employment, time
commitments, cancellation of certificate and unsuitable history checks for carer/household members. *Death, separation, remarriage

etc.

Carer Satisfaction

Participants were able to provide feedback on a Likert-scale, also known as a satisfaction scale, to provide an indication
on their satisfaction rate in key areas of being a foster or kinship carer. These include their service satisfaction with Child
Safety and the nature of their placements. Carers were provided an opportunity to read/hear statements and provided

feedback from the following scale—very satisfied, satisfied, neutral, dissatisfied, or very dissatisfied.

Satisfaction with Child Safety

Foster Carers

Very L . L Very .
Statements . Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied . L Skipped

Satisfied Dissatisfied PP
Ability to appeala decision related to you that was 13% 0% 38% 19% 19% 13%
made by Child Safety
Ablhllty to make a complaint about a service provided by 6% 13% 25% 25% 19% 13%
Child Safety
Child Safety's handling of a Harm Report/SOC Process 13% 0% 50% 13% 13% 13%
Child safety's policies and procedures for dealing with a 6% 6% 56% 6% 13% 13%
Harm Report/SOC Process
Overall Satisfaction 9% 5% 42% 16% 16% 13%

Kinship Carers
Very L . L Very .
Statements o Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied . o Skipped

Satisfied Dissatisfied PP

Ability to appeal a decision related to you that was 0
% 11% 11% % 9 16%

made by Child Safety 5% ° ° 5% 53% 6%
Ablhllty to make a complaint about a service provided by 11% 11% 16% 5% 42% 16%
Child Safety
Abl'llty to make a complaint about a service provided by 5% 21% 21% 0% 37% 16%
Child Safety
Child safety's policies and procedures for dealing with 5% 16% 26% 0% 37% 16%
a Harm Report/SOC Process
Overall Satisfaction 7% 14% 18% 3% 42% 16%




Placement Satisfaction

Carers provided insight on their overall satisfaction levels of placement decisions, ranging from the number of children in
their care to the arrangement of the child having contact with their family members and professional development.

Foster Carers

Very . . L Very .
Statements L Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied . . Skipped
Satisfied Dissatisfied PP
The nu.mber qf children being placed with you at any one 13% 50% 19% 0% 6% 13%
given time being reasonable
The extent to which children and young people were
provided with an opportunity to participate in decisions 6% 31% 25% 13% 13% 13%
about their care
The arrangement for chlldren to have contact with their 6% 25% 25% 25% 6% 13%
parents and other family members
Opportunity for you to participate in professional 31% 25% 19% 6% 6% 13%
development
The level of support provided to a child during the 6% 19% 19% 13% 31% 13%
placement
The manner in which the carer approval process was 13% 44% 19% 13% 0% 13%
undertaken
\c(;)lr.lerabllltyto have input into decisions about the child's 13% 13% 25% 19% 19% 13%
The level of support provided to you during the 6% 31% 0% 31% 19% 13%
placements
Overall Satisfaction 12% 30% 19% 15% 13% 13%
Kinship Carers
Statements Very e o Very )
L Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied . o Skipped
Satisfied Dissatisfied PP
The extent to which children and young people were
provided with an opportunity to participate in decisions 11% 16% 21% 0% 37% 16%
about their care
The arrangement forchlldren to have contact with their 21% 21% 21% 0% 21% 16%
parents and other family members
Opportunltyforyou.to participate in training specific to 16% 21% 21% 5% 21% 16%
the needs of the children
The level of support provided to a child during the 16% 11% 21% 11% 26% 16%
placement
The manner in which the carer approval process was 16% 11% 26% 0% 32% 16%
undertaken
Iz::erabllltyto have input into decisions about the child's 11% 50 37% 0% 32% 16%
The level of support provided to you during the 16% 11% 5% 11% 42% 16%
placements
Overall Satisfaction 15% 14% 22% 4% 30% 16%
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Communication and Support

Communication and engagement between all stakeholders, including departments, agencies, and other support
organisations, assist carers in their role in providing the best care possible for children.

Satisfaction with the Engagement and response from the Care Team*
*Care Team is the Safety and Support Network of the child

Foster Carers

Very o . o Very .
Statements o Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied . o Skipped
satisfied Dissatisfied PP
The information provided to you about the child prior to 0% 25% 6% 25% 25% 19%
placement
The leyelof engagementand response you've 6% 13% 25% 25% 13% 19%
experienced with Child Safety
The leyelof engagementand response You ve . 19% 19% 31% 6% 6% 19%
experienced with your Foster and Kinship Care Service
The level of engagement and response you've 0 0 0 0 0 0
experienced with the QFKC Support Team (FAST) 6% 6% 63% 6% 0% 19%
The level of engagement and response you've
experienced with the Community Visitor and or Child 13% 6% 50% 6% 6% 19%
Advocate
Overall Satisfaction 9% 14% 35% 14% 10% 19%
Kinship Carers
Statements Very . N Very .
. Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied . o Skipped
satisfied Dissatisfied ot
The information provided to you about the child prior to 5% 26% 16% 11% 26% 16%
placement
The level of engagement and response you've 0 0 0 0 0 0
experienced with Child Safety S% S% 16% 5% 53% 16%
The leyelof engagementand respopse You ve ' 26% 21% 11% 5% 21% 16%
experienced with your Foster and Kinship Care Service
The level of engagement and response you've 11% 16% 21% 5% 32% 16%
experienced with the QFKC Support Team (FAST)
The level of engagement and response you've
experienced with the Community Visitor and or Child 16% 11% 16% 16% 26% 16%
Advocate
Overall Satisfaction 13% 16% 16% 8% 32% 16%




Foster Care and Placement Agreements

Carers were given an opportunity to share their feedback in the statements below. Please note these series of questions
were tailored for the foster care population and was not provided to those identifying as kinship carers.

Foster Care Agreement — A written agreement between the carer, Child Safety and the Foster and Kinship Care Service
(FKC Service) that outlines the terms, conditions and responsibilities between the carer, Child Safety or FKC Service,
identifies type of carer the carer would like to provided and their capacity in providing care, any ongoing learning
requirements and development and articulate the carer’s support needs and how they will be met.®

Placement Agreement — An important written document between Child Safety and the carer, the child, about the care of
the child which purpose is to provide information to the carer about the child and to jointly plan to meet the child’s needs.®

Was there an agreement in place?

m Foster Care Agreement Placement Agreement
75% 63%
- 0 13% 6% 6% 19%  19%
—
Yes No Unsure Skipped

Satisfaction level with placement agreements:

i i : Ve o s Ve .
SetnEE el o . ry Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied . ry ’ Skipped
satisfied Dissatisfied
the placement agreement covered the supports 6% 31% 13% 13% 0% 38%
required
the placement agreement meetings provided a forum to 6% 19% 19% 13% 6% 38%
work as part of a care team

‘*s“

e,
! &

S

\

® Adapted from: (Queensla
®Adapted from: (Queenslan
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How frequently did contact occur with Child Safety and the Foster and Kinship Care Service?

Foster Carers

6%
0% °

Daily

Kinship Carers

0% 0%

Daily

m Child Safety

19%
13% °

Fortnightly

m Child Safety

16%
|

11%

Fortnightly

m Foster and Kinship Care Service

31%

= .

Monthly

38%

13%

Only Occasionally

m Foster and Kinship Care Service

47%

53%

Monthly

Only Occasionally

How did contact occur? Was it the carer’s preferred contact method?

Foster Carers

31% 31% I31%
Contact Preferred
method
Phone Call
Kinship Carers
26% 26%
11% I 16%
- |
Contact Preferred
method

Phone Call

m Child Safety

38%

31%
25%I
Contact Preferred
Method
Home Visit
74%
58%
37% 37%
Contact Preferred
Method
Home Visit

H Child Safety

m Foster and Kinship Care Service

13%
6% 6%
. 0%
I .
Contact Preferred
Method
Email
21% 21%
11%
B Hm
Contact Preferred
Method
Email

0% 0% 0% 0%
Contact Preferred
Method

Meeting in the Office

0% 0% 0% 0%
Contact Preferred
Method

Meeting in the Office

m Foster and Kinship Care Service

31% 31%

Skipped

16%
||

16%
||

skipped

31% 31% 31% 31%

Contact Preferred

Method
Skipped

16% 16% 16% 16%

Contact Preferred

Method
Skipped



The Support Carers Received

Participants were provided an opportunity to reflect on the support services requested during their time as a carer and
inform whether these requests were fulfilled. The form of support could be in the form of either professional, financial
and/or emotional support. Carers were to indicate which stakeholder assisted them with their requested support, if they
requested such support.

Please note: Participants were able to select more than one field..
Support requested and received by Child Safety

Foster Carers

m Supports requested by carers from Child Safety m Supports received by carers from Child Safety
38% 38%
31% 31%
25% 25% 25%
19% 19% 19%
13% 13% 13% 6% 13% 13%
0
Iin m. [] N
Emotional  In Home Support Financial Training to Task-focused Respite Care  Assistance with  Behavioural
Support Support support carer problem solving Transport Supports
role support

Kinship Carers

m Supports requested by carers from Child Safety m Supports received by carers from Child Safety
47% 42% 42% 42% 42%
I 32% 6% 26% 37%37% p10 " ° 32% ° 32% ° 32% °37%
N Bl =0 HEx iz = 0N
Emotional  In Home Support Financial Training to Task-focused Respite Care  Assistance with  Behavioural
Support Support support carer problem solving Transport Supports
role support

Support requested and received by Child Safety

Foster Carers

m Supports requested by carers from Foster and Kinship Care Service m Supports received by carers from Foster and Kinship Care Service

44% 44% 44% 44% 44%
38%
81% 25% 25% 31% 31% 25%
19% ’ 19%
Il e l Il
Emotional In Home Support Financial Support Training to Task-focused Respite Care Assistance with Behavioural
Support support carer role problem solving Transport Supports
support

Kinship Carers

m Supports requested by carers from Foster and Kinship Care Service m Supports received by carers from Foster and Kinship Care Service

79% 74% 68%
63%
58% 53% 0 53% 47% 42% 37% 47% 420,
I . . * 260 l 26% 26%
E= B HE BEm == HEN
Emotional In Home Support Financial Support Training to Task-focused Respite Care Assistance with Behavioural
Support support carer role problem solving Transport Supports
support
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Carer Allowance Satisfaction

Foster Carers

Very L . . Very .
Statements L Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied . o Skipped

satisfied Dissatisfied PP
How quickly yog were reimbursed when out of pocket 6% 19% 31% 6% 6% 31%
expenses were incurred
The range of allowanges provided py Child Safety to help 0% 19% 31% 6% 13% 31%
meet the costs of caring for the child
How quickly allowances were paid 19% 13% 13% 13% 13% 31%
The allowances payment rates 0% 19% 38% 0% 13% 31%
Overall Satisfaction 6% 17% 28% 6% 11% 31%

Kinship Carers
Very . . . Very .
Statements . Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied . o Skipped

satisfied Dissatisfied PP
How quickly y01_1 were reimbursed when out of pocket 5% 16% 37% 11% 16% 16%
expenses were incurred
The range of allowanc.:es provided py Child Safety to help 11% 26% 32% 11% 5% 16%
meet the costs of caring for the child
How quickly allowances were paid 11% 32% 32% 5% 5% 16%

5%

The allowances payment rates 11% 21% 37% 11% 16%
Overall Satisfaction 9% 24% 34% 9% 8% 16%

4

Photographyb. A ‘. ‘

3

A Ny : \ j\‘q\




Training and Development Satisfaction

Carers across Queensland underwent an assessment process before a recommendation of approval is granted before
commencing their role. During and after the assessment process, carers are required to complete training to develop their
understanding of the child safety system, child development and trauma-informed training.

Queensland carers are also provided information on the roles and responsibilities of stakeholders involved (Child Safety
and their agency), as well as their policies and procedures. Participants of the survey provided feedback on the delivery of
information by providing a satisfaction rate around training and information. Kinship carers had a separate set of
statements as this was tailored to the kinship care process.

Foster Carers

Very L . L Very .
o Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied . e Skipped

satisfied Dissatisfied PP
Pre-service training- Get Ready 13% 44% 0% 6% 6% 31%
Standard training - Starting Out 13% 44% 6% 0% 6% 31%
Advanced training - Continuous learning opportunities 13% 31% 13% 6% 6% 31%
Info.rmajuon provided on Child Safety's Policies, 13% 38% 13% 6% 0% 31%
Legislation and Procedures
Irr;flzrmatlon provided to assist you with the foster care 13% 38% 6% 6% 6% 31%
Informapqq prowded about your role and 13% 38% 6% 6% 6% 31%
responsibilities
Informa'Flo.n. prowded about Child Safety's role and 6% 44% 6% 6% 6% 31%
responsibilities
Informa?tlon provided aboqt yggrfoster and kinship care 6% 44% 13% 0% 6% 31%
service's role and responsibilities
Informat.|o.n‘ prowded about other agencies role and 6% 50% 6% 0% 6% 31%
responsibilities
Information abouF pgs@ve beha.wour support strategies 6% 38% 19% 0% 6% 31%
and acceptable discipline practices
Yo!.lr'abllltyto‘access additional training specific to the 6% 38% 13% 0% 13% 31%
child's needs if requested
Hope and Healing - trauma informed approaches 6% 44% 6% 6% 6% 31%
Overall Satisfaction 9% 41% 9% 4% 6% 31%
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Kinship Carers

Very L . L Very .
o Satisfied | Neutral | Dissatisfied . o Skipped
satisfied Dissatisfied PP
Info.rma.tlon provided on Child Safety's Policies, 0% 320 26% 5% 21% 16%
Legislation and Procedures
Irr;flzrmatlon provided to assist you with the kinship care 5% 32% 21% 0% 21% 21%
Informa'Flo.n. prowded about your role and 11% 21% 16% 16% 21% 16%
responsibilities
Informa'Flo.n. prowded about Child Safety's role and 11% 11% 21% 11% 320 16%
responsibilities
Informa']tlon provided abOL!t yt.)grfoster and kinship care 5% 21% 26% 11% 21% 16%
service's role and responsibilities
Informa'Flo.n. prowded about other agencies role and 11% 11% 21% 21% 21% 16%
responsibilities
Information abou'.c pc.)sfclve beha.V|our support strategies 5% 16% 32% 0% 32% 16%
and acceptable discipline practices
Yo!.lr'abllltyto.access additional training specific to the 11% 11% 26% 16% 21% 16%
child's needs if requested
Hope and Healing - trauma informed approaches 5% 11% 21% 11% 37% 16%
Overall Satisfaction 7% 18% 23% 10% 25% 16%
Overall Experience as a Carer
Would participants advise a friend to become a carer?
Foster Carers Kinship Carers
47% 319
19% 11% 25% 25% 26% 0 16%
Yes No Maybe Skipped
Would participants consider returning to the role of a carer at a later stage?
Foster Carers Kinship Carers
38%
32% 31% 32% 31%
21% 16%
0%
Yes No Maybe Skipped

Did the participant’s experience of providing care meet the expectation they had when they decided

to become a carer?

38%

6% 11%

Yes No

Foster Carers

58%

Kinship Carers

25% 31%

16% 16%

Somewhat Skipped




